. CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: PRINCIPAL BENCH,

| 0.A. NO. 1835/87
New Delhi this the ///Lday of February, 1994.

Shri Justice V.3. Malimath, Chairman,
Shri J.P. Sharma, Member(3J),
Shri S.R. Adige, Membar(h),

Ashok Kumar

S/o Shri Chetan Dass,

Flat No.5, 01d Double .

Storey Uuarters, ' ‘ \
Police Station, Karol Bagh '

New Delhi-B85 , esos Petitioner,

B8y Advocate Shri Shyam Babu,

Vsrsys

1. Union of India through
Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Government of India,

New Delhi.

2. Additional Commissioner of Police,
(De1hi Range), I.P. Estata,

New Delhi,

3. Shri A.K. Kanth,
Deputy Commissioner of Police,
Central District, Delhi Polics,

Delni.

4, Shri Apil Sinha, ACP,
Original Road, de1hi’ Police,
Delhi. ' .o+ Respondants,

By Advocate Mrs Avnish Ahlawat, ' | '

ORDER

Shri.Jgsgice.V.S. Malimath,

This case has come on a reférence made by the
Division Bench expressing doubt: about the corrsctness of

the decision of the Principal Sench of the Tribunal betusen

Syltan Singh Vs, Unjon of India & Ors reported 1n ATR 1989(2)
EAT 99,

N



-2-

2, A disciplinary inquiry was held against the
petitioner, Shri Ashok Kumar, a Sub—Inspgctor of police of Delhi
Administration, a;leging that he is guilty of gross misconduct
and negliéence in discharge‘oflhis duties, It is slleged that
when he was posted at Pahafgénj police stet ion, he received a
telephonie message at night on 26,5,1983 that a quarrel is -
taking place hear Vijay Hotel in front of the Delhi Failuay
Station, The petitiorer along with a Cﬁnsﬁable went to the
épot for making an inquiry. Soon aft-r; another telephonic
message was rsceived that one Sidharth resident of Multani
Dhanda,‘paharganj was injured in é shoofing incident near
Vijay Hotel, The allegation is tha thé petitioner did not
make a proper inquiry in respense to the'fifst telephonic
message and that had he made a ﬁrOper'inquiry, he would have
come to know sbout éhe shooting incident that took place in
the samé area in respect of which a suﬁsequent telephonic
message was also receivedlaf_ths police station, The other
allegation’is that though he was instructed by Shri Lal Chand,
Sub-Inspactor, a colleégue of his ﬁqt to make an entry of his
arrival in police station, the petitionef did makse entry-bD
No, 3-B, The eﬂtr? made would indicate that fhere was only °
a minor dispute as recorded by him uhich?would be inconsistent
with the serious incident of shootingvthat tookdpiacé The
levelled '
petitioner hav1ng denied the charges/egainst him, a reqular
inquiry was held by the Inquiry Officer. The Inguiry Officer
held the éharges proved, The disciplinary éuthority, namely
the Deputy Commissioner of Police, agreeing with the said
findingé passed an order on 8,7,1985, Annexure A-11, imposing

the punishment of forfeiting 5 years of approved .service

permanently sntailing proportionate reduction in his pay with

effect from the date of the order. His appeal against the

said order was dismissed by the Additional Comm1381oner of

P011ce by order, Annexure-13, dated 24,1, 1986, It is the said

/4/0rd8I that is challenged in this application
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3., The principal contention'SF Shri Shyam Babu, lsarned
counsel for the petitioner; is that the Deputy Commissioner
of Police, who passad the impugned order of punishment being
an authority lower in rank than the Dsputy Inspector Gsneral
‘of Po;ice who was his appointing authority, the same is illegal
and invélid. The respondents on the other hand contended-that
the petitioner was appointed as a Sub-Inspector not by the '
Inspector General of Police but by the Assistant Inspectbr
Gemeral of Police (I.I.G.) and that the Deputy Commissioner of
Police Jh0~impeéed the penalty being the appointing authority for
Sub-Inspectors and holding post equivalent to that of the A.I.G.
there is no infirmity in the imeQned order, thernétiuely,v
it was contended that the Dsputy Commissioner having been

- smpowered
prescribed as an authority under the rules/to impose the
penalty‘oflforfeiting S5 years approved service, the same is
legai'and valid even if the Dsputy Coﬁmissioner was an authority
lower in rank %6 the authority which appointed the patitioﬁer
as Sub-Inspector, |
4, | ‘Articlg 211(1) of the Constitution of India provides
that no persﬁn who is a member of ‘a. Civil Service of the
Union or an all-India service or a civil seruicé of s, State
or holds a civil post under the Union or a State shall be
dismissed or removed by an authority subordinpate to that by
which he was - appointed, There is g\conétitutional bar against
dismissal or removal by an adthority subordinate to that by
which the Government servant was appointed, Thers is no such
prohibition in regard to imposition'of penalties other than
dismissal or removallfrom\service.- In the present case, we
are.concérned uith‘the pouwer of the disciplinary authority to

impose the penalty of forfeiture of 5 ysars approved service and

not dismissal or removal from service, It is well settled that

—

F . . . 4
~fOT the purpose of Article 311(1) of the Constitution what is
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relevant is not as to who in law is the appropriate authorityﬁ

to meke the appointment but who in fact made the appointment,

Vide 1982(1) SLR 693 between Ramapand Sipgh Vs, State of
Bihar gnd Anr,, T.he principle has been succinctly stated by

the Supreme Court in the following words:

"eee.Therefore, it would appear that the appointment
was made by the Commandant General even though rule
-5’conFerred power on the Provencial Government to

make such appointments, It 'is guite likely that the
amendment referred to in the judgement of the High
Court may have bean made with retrospectlva efFect

We are left to guess work but this positive order
would show that ‘the appellant was appointed as

Company Commander by the Commandant Gemeral. Therefore
Commandant General had the pouér to dismiss him, The
dismissal order would nqt be void on the ground that
it is made by authority lower than the appointing
authority. Therefore, the contention of the appellant

must be negatived, ™

5. Wa shall now examine as to who actually appointed
“the pstitioner as Sub-Inspector of Police,

6. The conthntion-of the petitinnnr is that his
appointment was, in fact, made by the Deputy InSpector‘Ganaral
of Pnlice and was only formally communicated by the Assistént
 General Inspector of Police. The raspnndenﬁs on the other
hand maintained that the petitioner was appointed only by

the Rséistant Inspector Gensral of Police., The best svidence
is the order of appointméht itself, The petitioner has pronucac
the gama.at Annegufé-l dntad 26.5.1975 and reads as follows:

MCENTRAL POLICE OFFICE, KASHMERE GATE, DELHI,

' . ORDER
No. 14009/Est, dated 26.5.1975

Shri Ashok Kumar Gera son of Shri Chetan
Dass,resident of H,No, 4, 4th Storey Police Station
Patel Ngr, New Delhi-110008 is appointed as a
temporary Sub-Inspector in the Dslhi Police with

.A@\P - effact From 26,5,1975 in the pay scale of Rs, 425~

15-530-E8- 15-560~-20-600 plqs usual allOUanBS
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. admissible to the Central Govermnment Employees, in an
existing vacancy, '

2, His appointment is under the Police Act (Act V of
1861) and the provisions of the Police Act and of the
Rules issued thersunder as now inforce, are applicabls
to him, He will also bs governed by the provisions

of the Central Civil Services (Temporary Service) Rules,
1965. '

3. His sppointment is provisional and subject toi=

(i) The satisfactory verification of character
and antecedents; and

AY

(ii) The execution of Agresment Bond with regard
to the refund of salary, cost of Uniform,
Capitation charges, etc., in case of his
leaving the department without completion
of training or before a period of 3 years

after comple tion of the prescribed treining,

Sd/- Arun Bhagat A
Assistant Inspector General of
Police, Dslhi,®
7 A bare perusal of the order of appointment makes it
clear that the petltlonar has been app01nted by the Assistant
Inspector General of Police, Delhi Shri Arun Bhagat There
are no words in the order to 1ndlcate that the actual order
of appointment. has been made by a superior authority and that th
LK$ is only communicating the same on his behalf, Shri Arun
Bhagat, the signatory of the order has also not signed it for
the Deputy Inspector Geperal of Police. The petitioner has
not placed any other material justifying the inference that
he was actually gpﬁointed by the Deputy Inspector General of
| Police though the‘order of appointment has besn signed and
issuéd by the Assistant Inspector General of Police, UWe havs,
therefore, no hesitation in holding that the authority who
petitioner as

appointed the/Sub -lnspector is the Assistant Inspector Genaral

of Police and noththe Deputy Inspector General of Polics,
8. The learned counsel for the petitigner, however, contended

W/;hat on the date on which the petitioner was appbinted as
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Sub-Inspsctor, it was the Dapﬁty Inspector Gensral of Police
that had the eompetence to do so and not the Assistant'lnspécta
Gensral of Police, Firstly, it is not relevant as to who in
law was the competent authority to make the appointment, UWhat
is relevant is as to who is the authority who‘actually made

the abpointmenﬁ. In this behalf, the learned counsel for the
petitiomer relied uﬁon the decision of the Sinéle'Judge of

the Delhi High Court reported in 1975(2) SLR-683 betwsen

Ram_Karan Vs, Unjon of India_and Crs, That was a cass in

which Shri Ram Karan was promoted as a Head Constable, He

contended that his appointing authority was the Ipspector

_General of Police and the Assistant Inspector General of Police

had only carried out his orders and issued the ordsr of

‘appointment, These averments of the petitioner were sdmitted

by the contesting respondents in that case, The petitioner
had alse produced other materials to establish that the
Inspector General of Police was the authority who had ordered °
his appointment, It is‘in this background that if was held
that Inspector General of Police was the appointing -authority
of Shri Ram Karanm, The decisioﬁ of the Delhi High Court,
therefors, festqd on a‘findgng.recorded by it on consideration

of .all the relevant materials including the admission of the

respondents in that case, >The said decisiecn cannot be regarded

as laying down any proposition of lau as such which can be
pressed intc service as a precedent, There is, houever, one
3 . s .
) it is well known that

observation in the said decision that/the Rssistant Inspector
General of Police functions on behalf of the Inspector General
of Police, With great respect, it is not possible to agree
with this oEservation. Apart from the fact that the obser-

vation has not been made on the basis of any material, we

fail to see how it can be said that the Assistant Inspector

' ,4//Genaral of Police always functions on behalf of the Inspsctor
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General of Police andlthat, therefore, every action of the
Assistant Inspector General of Police must be deemed to bs

the ‘action of, the Inspector General of Police, It is also
necessary to note thét in the preseht case the contention is
that the petitioner's appointmeht as Sub-Inspector was actually
made by the Deputy Inspector General of Police and communiceted

on his behalf by the Assistant Inspector Generazl of Police,

This decision was followed by the Tribunal in ATR 1989(2) CAT gg

betwesn Sultan Simah Vs, Union_of India_ & Ors. The only

discussion in the judgement of the Tribunal in this behalf
is contained in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the judgement which read
as follows:

"5, Reliance was placed by Counsel of the applicant
on the decision of the High Court of Delhi in Ram
Karan Vs, .Unicn of India (1975(2) SLR 683) uhere

the mere fact that the Assistant General of Police
had signed the order pertaining tc the prqmotionl

of the petiticner in that case as Head Constable was
held not sufficisnt to make it a promotion made by
the :Superintendent of Police,

6. It «follows that the imposition of the penafty
by the order dated 7,10,1982 is illegal as viclative
of Rule 6 of the Delhi Police (Punishment and Apbeal)
Rules, 1980,

' On & perusal of the proceedings of the
enquiry we are satisfied that there is force in the
plea of the applicant regarding the deﬁial of reasone
able oppartunity, The spplicant had prayed for
copie s of documents relating to the MLC of Tuki Ram
and DD entry regarding the departure and érrival of
Constable Hasan Mohammed who is stated to have accom-
panied Tuki Ram, He had alsc prayed for inspection
of the originpal cdmplaint stated to have been made by
Tuki Ram, These requests were not allowsd, In the
nature of the case the rejection of the reguést doses
amount to denizl of reasonasble opportunity of defence.
It is on record that the complaint itself was undated,

n The proceedings originally initiated were on the basis
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of an imputation where even the dste of the alleged
jncident wes not menticned, It is seen that at a

later stage de novo proceedings from the prosecuticn
stage was ordefed by the Deputy Commissioner of Police
and it was only then that the date of the alleged
incident was referred to as 22,4.,1981, Again the
applicant was furnished only the gist of the statements
given by the witnesses, as is clear from the memorandum
of charges, As has been held by the Supreme CLourt in

the State of Punjab Vs. Bhagat Ram (1975(1)SLR 2) the
object of supplying statsments of the uitnesses to the -
delinguent Government servant is to snable him to

refer to such statements so that he can have an effective
and useful cross sxaminaticn of such uwitnesses. It uwes
further held that it is anuat and unfair to deny the
Government servant copies of statements of witnesses
axamined during investigationvand produced at the enquiry
in support of the charges levelled against him, It was
laid doun that a éynopsis does not satisfy the requireme-
nt of giving the Government servant a reasonable oppor-
tunity of showing cause against the action proposed to

be taken . -

The Tribunal failed to notlce that it is in the light

of the admission made by the respondents and the other

materials producea by the petltloner, that a Flndlng of fact

wes recorded by the Delhi High Court in Ram Karan's case that

the appointment of the Head Ccnstable was made by the Inspector

Gereral of Police and formally issued and communicated by 'the

Assistant Inspector Gereral of Police, No prir:n:ipla of law

as such was laid down in that case. Hence, with respect,

it was not right to understand the decision in Ram Karan's

case as laying doun a principle which can be followed as

- a precedent, The Tribunal also failed to notice that Ram

Ka;an having been dismissed from the service, the question

1

as to whether his dismissal was by an authority lower:-than the
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authority which appointed him was rgleu;nt having regard

to the mandate of_Article 311(1) of the Constitution., In
Sultant's case, the Tribunal was ndt deéling with the case

of dismissal or removal. Therefore, Article 311(1) was not
attracted. In that case, penalty imposed was one of forfeiture
of 5 ysars approved service, The punishment ptﬁer than
dismissal or removal does not attract Article 311(1) of the
Constitution., Hence, any authority uho'is duly empowered tc
impose penalty»bther than dismissal or removal can impose
such pénalty even if he is an authority lower in rank

to the euthorityjzggointéd: him, With fesbect, the Tribunal
was not right in following the decision of the Delhi High
Court in Ram Karan's‘qase. In Sultan's case, the Tribunal
did not éxamine whether the Deputy Commissioner was otherwise

empowered under the rules to impose the penalty of forfeiture

of 5 years approved service. As the,dscisich in Sultan's case, i
our ¢ v
/opinion, does not lay down the law correctly,it is hereby

overruled, . : ) .
10, As Article 311(1) of the Constitution is not

attracted in the present case, the penalty imposed not being
one of dismissal or removal from service;uhat'has to be
examined is as to whether the Deputy Commissioner of Police
who imposed the penalty of forfeiture of 5 years approved
service was competent tc do so or nbt.
11, The petitioner was appointed as Sub-Inspector
before the Delhi Police Act, 1978 Qhereinafter referred to
as 'the Act') ceme intoc fbrﬁe. Rs already stated, he uwas
appointed by the Aséistant Inspector General of Polics,
Section 1é of the Act provides that Sub-Inspectors of Police
and other officers o% subordinate rank may bse appointed by
the Deputy Coﬁmissionef‘ﬁr Policé, Additional Deputy

| Commissionéré'of Police, Principal of the Policee Training

College or of the Police Training School, or any other police

//pfficer of equivzlent rank, Sub-sectioni1) of Sec 149
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provides that the appointments made before the commencement
of the Act shall-be deemed toc have been made under the Act,
As the Deputy Commlssioner is the appointing authorlty for
Sub-Inspectors on the coming 1nt0 Force of the Act, the
petitioner has to be deemed to have been appointed by the
Oeputy Commissioner. This position is further made clsar by
"~ S@c, 150 of the'Aét which provides that police force.
functioning in Delhi imhediately before commencement of the
Act shall be deemed to be police force constituted under the
Act ahd every member_of the police force holding the office
mentioned in column (1) of Schedule III, immedistely before
such commencement, shall be deemed to be appﬁintéd on such
commencement to the office mentioned in the corresponding
entry in column (2) of that schedule, Schedule 3 makes it
h clear that the Assistent Inséectnr General of Police shall
be deemed to have been appointed as Deputy Commissioner of
Police and the Deputy Inspectur General of Police shall be
deemad to have been appointed as Additional Commissioner of
Police and Inspecter General of Police shall be deemed to
have been appointed as Commissioner of Police, Rule 4 of
the Delhi-Police(Appointmént&Recruitmeht)Rules, 19680 framed
under thg Act prescribes the appeiniing authorities, Far
Sub Inspectors, the appointing authorities prescribed are,
Deputy Commissioner of Police, Additional Deputy Cohmissioner
-of Police, Principal/PTS and any other offlcer of squ1valent
rank, Thus, 1t is clear that the Deputy Commlssioner is the
prescribed appointing asuthority for Sub- Inspectors. Ferfelture
of approved service is one of the major punlshments which can
Abe imposed as provided in Rule 5 of the Delhi Police (Punishment
and. Appeal) Rules, 1980 framed under the Act, Rule 6 of the

said rules deals with classification of punishments and

6/9uthorities competent to award them and reads as follows:
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"6, Classificetion of punishments and authorities
competent to award them, - Punishments mentioned at
S1, Nos, (i) to (vii) above shall be deemed "major
punishment" and may be awarded by an officer of the
. rank of the appointing authority or above after a
regular departmental enguiry,
(ii) Punishment mentioned at S1,No, (viii) shall
be called "Minor punishment" and may be swarded by
the authorities specified in sub-section (i) of
Section 21 of the Delhi Police Act, 1978 after serving
a show cause notice giving reasonable time to the
defaulter and cdnsidering his written reply as well as
oral deposition if any for which opportunity shasll bs

afforded on request,

Authority to award compétent Rank to whom it can bse

awarded
(i) Deputy Commissioner of Inspector and below,
police and above, ’
{(ii) Assistant Commissioner Constable to Sub-Inspector,

of Police,
N

(iii) The punishment mentioned at S1.No, (ix) above may
be called."Urderly room punishment" and shall be awarded
after the defaulter has been marched and heard in Orderly
Room by the Officers of and sbove the rank of Inspector
as laid down in section 21(3)(c) of the Delhi Police Act,
1978",

12. Forfeiture of approved service being one of the major
punishments, Rule 6 prescribes that it ﬁan be awarded by an
officer of the rank of appointing authority or abové after regular
departmental inquiry, Rule 6, therefore, prescribed the officer
of the rank.of the appointing authority as the authofity cémpétsnt
to impose the major penalties including the forfeiture of approved
service. We have already held that the Deputy Commissioner of
Police is the appointing authority for Sub Inspectors, Hence, it

/Lﬁollows that the Deputy Commissioner of Police is the authority
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prescribéd under the Delhi Police (Punishment and Appeal)
Rules, 1980 as the competent authority to impose all the
major penalties including the forfeiture of approved service,
We, thersfors, hold that the Deputy Commissioner of Police
was competent to imposse fhe punishment of forfefture of 5
years apbroved service on the petitioner.
: - : the main charge
13, It was next urged that the finding on/is not based
on evidence but on surmises and conjectures, We have carsefully
gone through the Inquiry Officer's report, the order of the
Oeputy Commissioner as also the order of the appellate authority,
and are satisfied that the finding: is based on svidence and
not on surmisés Bnd conjecturas, The main charge is.that the
petitionsr 6id not maks a proper inquiry., The evidence clearly
establishes that the telephonic message received was that a
quarrel uas-going on near Vijay Hotel, UWhat the petitioner did
was, to go to éapna Hotel and to record the statement of its
owner, That owner stafed\that there wss some minor quarrel
with tuwo customsr;~uho fefused to pay the bill, There is
material to indicate tﬁat near the Vijay Hotel, a shooting
incident took place at sbout the same time and that the person
injured by the shooting died. The evidence shows that Vijay
Hotel is iocated about 4 or 5 shops away from Sapna Hotei.
The pstitioner confined his inquiry to the owner of the
Sapna Hotel though he had recsived the information that the
quarrel was going oﬁ néar Vijay Hotel, He did not go near that
Hotel nor did he try to interrogate its owner, employees and
others nearby, If proper inquiry was made, it is obvious that
the petitioner would have certainly come to knou of the shooting
incident, The authorities were, the;eﬁore, justified in holding

4jhe petitioéer guilty of perfunctory inquiry;
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14, There is another charge held proved, namely that
though Shri Lal Chand,’ a colleague of his, had on phone
requested him not to maske an entry after his return from the
Sapna Hotel, he did make an entry, %hisjit is inferred, would
be helpful to the accused involved in the shooting cass, The
learned counsel for the petitioner invited our attention teo
Lthe evidence of Lal Chand who is supposed to have asked the
petitioﬁer not to make the entry, He admitted that when he
instructed the petitioner not to -make ths entry,_he/:gid by
'the petitioner thaﬁ he had al;aady recorded his return, To

" the same effect is the evidence of Jaépal. He has stated that
the petitioner had éiready recorded his retufn before he
received é-phone.calllfromlshri Lal Chand, Thus, the evidence -
clearly establishes that the petitioner had already made the
entry before he was requested by Shri Lal Chand not to do so,
Hence, the pétifioner cannot be found fault with on the ground
that he made the éntry even after he received instructions from
Shri Lal Chand not to make such an entry. The finding in this
behalf rendered without considering the evidence of these two
_uitnasses cannot be sustained,
15, In the light of our findings, it is for our
consideration as to whether the pgnisﬁment of forfeiture of
5 years épproved service cén be suétained. We have heid that
the finding'holding the main-charge proved is sound‘and does
not call for interference, Ue have, howsver, held that the
second finding in regard to making of the entry contrary to
instructions is vitiated, Having regard to the totality of
circumsteances, ue-considgr it just and fair to remit the case
to the appellatelauthority to examiﬁe the question oé imposing
approgriafe penalty in the lighf of our aforesaid findings that

,1/;he latter part of the charge is not established,
¢ _ 5
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16, For the reasons stated above, this application

is partly allouved and the case is remitted to the appellate
aJ%hbrity/Addl. Commissioner of Police for tonsidering the
limited guestion of imposing appropriate.genalty on the

petitionsr and he is directed to take a decision expeditiously,

| | A1 0Ad
H . y [‘/ //}Ll; -‘[\ LJ-/“‘

: . -0 T e
%} chge o T A Sl t? / )

No 6bsts.

(s.R, ADIGE) (J.P. SHARMA) (V.S. MALIMATH)
MEMBER(A) MEMBER(J) ‘ CHAIRMAN
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